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)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-0935 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On June 13, 2001, Lenoria F. Christian filed a petition appealing a decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor).  The decision suspended Christian’s retail liquor by-the-drink license for 15 days for permitting ten
 acts of lewdness on her licensed premises.  We convened a hearing on the petition on October 23, 2001.  Van B. Adams, Attorney at Law, represented Christian.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  Our reporter filed the transcript on December 19, 2001.  

Findings of Fact

1. Christian operates G & S Lounge at 501 Main Street, Boonville, Missouri, 65233.  

2. On Saturday night, March 10, 2001, from 8 p.m. to 10 p.m., Christian scheduled a performance for women only.  

3. The performance consisted of dancers – all males, working under the stage names X-Rated, Chill Factor, Romeo, and Mandingo – who stripped down to a G-string and committed the following conduct.    

a. Chill Factor simulated sexual intercourse with patrons by thrusting his pelvis repeatedly against patrons’ pelvises, and permitted patrons to wipe whipped cream off of his genital area.   

b. X-Rated rubbed a lubricated vibrator against a patron’s “backside” and simulated anal penetration with her, displayed his genitals, and touched the pubic area of a patron with his mouth and hand.

c. Romeo simulated sexual intercourse with patrons by thrusting his pelvis repeatedly against patrons’ pelvises, put his hand down the front of a patron’s pants, and placed his head underneath a patron’s shirt.

d. Mandingo simulated sexual intercourse with patrons by thrusting his pelvis repeatedly against patrons’ pelvises, and simulated oral copulation with another patron by placing his mouth in her pelvic area.

In each case of physical contact with a patron, the contact was through clothes.  Christian was present throughout the performance and did nothing to prevent any such conduct.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Christian’s petition.  Section 621.045.1.
  The Supervisor has the burden of proving that Christian has committed conduct for which the law allows 

discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

Section 311.660 provides:

1.  The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations, without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things: 

*   *   *

(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]

The Supervisor’s answer sets forth the bases on which we may conclude that Christian is subject to discipline.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  

The answer charges that Christian violated the following provisions of the Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14):

Lewdness. No retail licensee or his/her employee shall permit in or upon his/her licensed premises-- 

(A) The performance of acts, or simulated acts of sexual intercourse, masturbation, sodomy, bestiality, oral copulation, flagellation or any sexual acts which are prohibited by law;

*   *   *

(C) The actual or simulated touching, caressing or fondling of the breast, buttocks, anus or genitals;

(D) The actual or simulated displaying of the pubic hair, anus, vulva or genitals[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

To “permit” conduct is to allow it by tacit consent or by not hindering it.  Smarr v. Sports Enters., Inc., 849 S.W.2d 46, 48 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  We have found that Christian did nothing to deter any of the conduct taking place before her eyes.  Christian permitted the dancers’ conduct.

Christian argues that the term “simulated” is unconstitutionally vague.  This Commission does not have authority to decide constitutional issues.  Williams Cos. v. Director of Revenue, 799 S.W.2d 602, 604 (Mo. banc, 1990).  In the alternative, Christian argues that an act is not simulated unless a reasonable person would believe that it is actually happening.  We disagree with that definition.  We consider the term in its plain or ordinary and usual sense, which we find in the dictionary.  Section 1.090; Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 908 S.W.2d 353, 356 (Mo. banc 1995).  Simulate means “to give or assume the appearance or effect of often with the intent to deceive : IMITATE[.]”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1094 (10th ed. 1993) (emphasis added).  That definition does not require that the simulation be convincing. 

The word “sodomy” encompasses a variety of acts.  Sections 566.060, 566.062, and 566.064 define sodomy as “deviate sexual intercourse” under various conditions, which section 566.010 defines as:

any act involving the genitals of one person and the hand, mouth, tongue, or anus of another person or a sexual act involving the penetration, however slight, of the male or female sex organ or the anus by a finger, instrument or object done for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of any person[.]

That definition includes acts addressed elsewhere in Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14) because it overlaps with oral copulation
 in subsection (A) and touching genitals in subsection (B), so that one act may be within more than one of the terms.  However, we confine our analysis to the 

conduct and provisions of law that the Supervisor has set forth in her answer and the incorporated documents.  Ballew, 670 S.W.2d at 103.  

The Supervisor has charged, Christian does not dispute, and we have found, that Christian permitted the dancers to commit the following acts, actual or simulated, in violation of the regulation as follows.  

Mandingo
sexual intercourse, simulated

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A)

oral copulation, simulated

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A)

Chill Factor
sexual intercourse, simulated

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A)



genital touching, actual

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(C)



Romeo

sexual intercourse, simulated

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A)





genital touching, actual

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(C)





breast touching, actual

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(C)



X-Factor
sodomy, simulated


Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A)





genital touching, actual

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(C)





genital displaying, actual

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(D)



We conclude that Christian is subject to discipline for ten violations of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14).

Summary


Christian is subject to discipline for 10 violations of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14).  


SO ORDERED on January 17, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�The Supervisor originally cited Christian for permitting 11 acts of lewdness, but the Supervisor’s order is based on only ten.  


�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


�Defined at Cocktail Fortune, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, 994 S.W.2d 955, 958 (Mo. banc 1999).
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